

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/9/2019 3:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97630-9

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

W.H., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

OLYMPIA SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832
Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA No. 42316
Counsel for Plaintiffs

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Background Facts..... 4

 B. Procedural History 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard of Review..... 6

 B. Employers Such as School Districts Are Directly Liable for Employees’ Violations of WLAD’s Public Accommodation Provisions as This Court Already Held in *Floeting* 8

 1. As political subdivisions of the state, local school districts are “persons” directly liable under RCW 49.60.215 for employees’ public accommodation discrimination 8

 2. *Floeting* already held that RCW 49.60.215 imposes direct liability for employees’ public accommodation discrimination without regard for common law tort concepts like foreseeability, scope of employment, or vicarious liability 10

 3. Creating *ex nihilo* an exception to direct liability under RCW 49.60.215 solely for school districts would grossly contravene WLAD’s plain language and legislative purpose of eradicating discrimination in places of public accommodation such as public educational institutions ... 13

 C. Intentional Sexual Misconduct is Sex Discrimination Under WLAD’s Public Accommodation Provisions..... 15

 1. The plain language and underlying purposes of WLAD’s public accommodation provisions already encompass objectively discriminatory misconduct such as severe sexual harassment as actionable sex discrimination 15

2. The Court must interpret “discrimination” under WLAD’s public accommodation provisions consistently with WLAD’s prohibitions of intentional, potentially criminal sexual misconduct as sex discrimination in the workplace18
3. The Court should interpret WLAD consistently with similar antidiscrimination statutes that recognize intentional sexual misconduct as sex discrimination 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ballard Square Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Dynasty Const. Co.,
158 Wn.2d 603, 621 (2006) 12

Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.,
397 P.3d 120 (2017)..... 7

Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.,
125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)..... 8

C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima,
138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)..... 11, 12

Carlsen v. Glob. Client Sols., LLC,
171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321 (2011)..... 7

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629, 119 S. Ct. 1661, 143 L. Ed. 2d 83 (1999)..... 23, 24

Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 8

Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City, Missouri Sch. Dist.,
372 S.W.3d 43, 46 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 22

Duke v. Boyd,
133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997)..... 9

Floeting v. Grp. Health Coop.,
192 Wn.2d 848, 434 P.3d 39 (2019) 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15,
16, 17, 21

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,
503 U.S. 60, 112 S. Ct. 1028, 117 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1991)..... 24

Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

G-P Gypsum Corp. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue,
169 Wn. 2d 304, 237 P.3d 256, 261 (2010)..... 9

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L.Ed.2d 258 (1964)..... 1, 16, 18

King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 142
Wn.2d 543, 560, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)..... 9

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Linck v. Matheson</i> , 63 Wash. 593, 116 P. 282 (1911)..... | 12 |
| <i>Little v. Windermere Relocation, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 958, 967-68 (9 th Cir. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>LRS Electric Controls, Inc. v. Hamre Const., Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 731, 738, 107 P.3d 721 (2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mauch v. Kissling</i> , 56 Wn. App. 312, 783 P.2d 601 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>McLeod v. Grant Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953)..... | 12 |
| <i>Medcalf v. State, Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014, 1019 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Keller</i> , 98 Wn. App. 381, 990 P.2d 423, (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 104 Wn. App. 976, 17 P.3d 1275 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Thompson v. Berta Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 531, 864 P.2d 983 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020, 1026 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681..... | 23 |
| 20 U.S.C.A. § 1681..... | 24 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| LAWS OF 1957, ch. 37, §§ 4..... | 12 |
| LAWS OF 1984, ch. 263, § 18..... | 19 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.065..... | 22 |
| RCW 28A.315.005..... | 10 |
| RCW 28A.320.010..... | 14 |
| RCW 4.19.215..... | 10 |
| RCW 4.60.215..... | 10, 12 |
| RCW 49.60.020..... | 9 |
| RCW 49.60.030..... | 15, 16, 18, 22 |
| RCW 49.60.040..... | 3, 9, 13, 16, 22 |
| RCW 49.60.180..... | 12, 18 |
| RCW 49.60.215..... | 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 22, 25 |
| RCW 9A.36.040..... | 19 |
| RCW 9A.36.041..... | 19 |
| RCW 9A.88.010..... | 19 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 6 |
